



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DINAH JONES and WILLIAM POTTER, :
: :
Plaintiffs Below, : No.: 442,2016
Appellants, : :
: :
v. : On Appeal from the
: Superior Court of the
: State of Delaware
: C.A. No. N14C-12-159-PRW
CLYDE SPINELLI, LLC, dba, :
PINE VALLEY APARTMENTS,¹ :
: :
Defendants Below, :
Appellee :

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF APPELLEE
CLYDE SPINELLI, LLC, dba PINE VALLEY APARTMENTS**

**ELZUFON AUSTIN
TARLOV & MONDELL, P.A.**

/s/ Gary W. Alderson
GARY W. ALDERSON – I.D. #3895
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1700
P.O. Box 1630
Wilmington, DE 19899-1630
(302) 428-3181
Attorney for Defendant Below/Appellee Clyde
Spinelli, LLC dba Pine Valley Apartments

Dated: December 22, 2016

G:\Docs\CLIENT\110301\27969\MISC\01133943.DOC

¹ The case was captioned incorrectly below. The actual name of the Defendant/Appellee is Pinewoods, Inc., a Delaware corporation.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

NATURE & STAGE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS 3

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS..... 4

ARGUMENT 8

 I. DENIED. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT LEGAL
 ERROR WHEN IT GRANTED SUMMARY JUDGMENT TO
 DEFENDANT. 8

 A. Denied. The doctrine of joint and several liability has no
 applicability here. 8

 B. Denied. Absent a showing of material fact at the
 summary judgment stage, the question of comparative
 negligence between a Defendant and a non-party
 tortfeasor is immaterial..... 8

 1. Question Presented Stated Affirmatively 8

 2. Standard of Review 8

 3. Merits of Argument..... 9

 a. The Factual Record when Discovery Closed..... 9

 b. Plaintiffs’ Allegations against Defendant..... 11

 c. Defendant’s Arguments for Summary Judgment 12

 d. Plaintiffs’ Arguments in Opposition to Summary
 Judgment 13

 e. Invoking the *Restatement (Third) of Torts* 14

f. Decision of the Superior Court 14

g. Plaintiffs' Motion for Reargument..... 17

h. Plaintiffs' Arguments on Appeal 17

CONCLUSION 28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	19
<i>Burkhart v. Davies</i> , 602 A.2d 56 (Del. 1991)	9, 19
<i>Cook v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 2003 WL 21246544 (Del. Super. 2003).....	25
<i>Chubb v. Harrigan</i> , 618 A.2d 90 (Del. 1992).....	23
<i>Deuley v. DynCorp Int'l, Inc.</i> , 8 A.3d 1156 (Del. 2010).....	19
<i>Dilks v. Morris</i> , 2005 WL 445530 (Del. Super. 2005).	25
<i>DiOssi v. Maroney</i> , 548 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1988)	18
<i>Hazel v. Delaware Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 953 A.2d 705 (Del. 2008)	18
<i>Jardel Co., Inc. v. Hughes</i> , 523 A.2d 518, 525 (Del. 1987)	23-24
<i>Kofron v. Amoco Chemicals Corp.</i> , 441 A.2d 226 (Del. 1982)	9
<i>Koutoufaris v. Dick</i> , 604 A.2d 390 (Del. 1992)	17, 20
<i>LaPoint v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 970 A.2d 185 (Del. 2009)	19
<i>Lutz v. Boltz</i> , 100 A.2d 647 (Del. Super. 1953)	20
<i>Moffitt v. Carroll</i> , 640 A.2d 169 (Del. 1994).....	21
<i>Niblett v. Pennsylvania R. Co.</i> , 158 A.2d 580 (Del. Super. 1960).....	26
<i>Patton v. Simone</i> , 626 A.2d 844 (Del. Super. 1992).....	22, 23
<i>Polaski v. Dover Downs, Inc.</i> , 49 A.3d 1193 (Del. 2012).	26
<i>Riedel v. ICI Americas Inc.</i> , 968 A.2d 17 (Del. 2009).....	14
<i>Spencer v. Wal-Mart Stores E., LP</i> , 930 A.2d 881 (Del. 2007).....	21

<i>Staedt v. Air Base Carpet Mart, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 6140883 (Del. Super. 2011).....	24
<i>Stone v. Stone</i> , 550 A.2d 35 (Del. 1988).....	24
<i>Talmo v. Union Park Auto.</i> , 38 A.3d 1255 (Del. 2012).....	18
<i>Williams v. Geier</i> , 671 A.2d 1368, 1375 (Del. 1996).....	19
<i>Woods v. Prices Corner Shopping Ctr. Merchants Ass'n</i> , 541 A.2d 574 (Del. Super. 1988).....	23

Statutes and Rules

10 <i>Del.C.</i> § 6301 <i>et seq.</i>	17, 20
10 <i>Del.C.</i> § 8132.....	21
Supr. Ct. R. 56(c).....	19
<i>Restatement (Second) Torts</i>	2, 14
§324A (1965).....	22-23
§343A (1965).....	17
§344 (1965).....	24
<i>Restatement (Third) Torts</i>	1, 2, 14
